Introduced by:

Date: Hearing: Mayor October 8, 1991 November 5, 1991 Enacted

Unanimous

Action: Vote:

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 91-50

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPREHENSIVE TRAIL PLAN FOR THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

- WHEREAS, the Alaska Legislature under Chapter 96/SLA 91 appropriated funds for the development of a comprehensive trail plan for the Kenai Peninsula Borough consistent with the requirements of the State of Alaska and the Federal Highway Administration; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities has offered a transfer of responsibilities agreement to the Borough to accomplish the trail plan development, and
- WHEREAS, the grant amount of \$10,000 needs to be appropriated to accomplish the task;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- Section 1: That the Mayor is authorized to accept the grant from the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities and to sign the transfer of responsibilities agreement.
- Section 2: That a temporary employee be hired to develop this plan only for the life of the agreement, not to exceed March 30, 1992.
- Section 3: That an appropriation be made to a new division, Comprehensive Trail Plan, in the Planning Grants Fund as follows:

258.211055.40120	Temporary Wages	\$ 8,350
258.211055.40210	FICA	650
258.211055.43210	Transportation/Subsistence	500
258.211055.42110	Office Supplies	500
Total	••	\$10,000

Section 4: That this ordinance take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 5TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1991.

ity Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Vaughan, Borough Clerk